

D039225

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

**BORDER BUSINESS PARK, INC., formerly known as
DE LA FUENTE BUSINESS PARK, INC.,**
Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant.

vs.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a California municipality,
Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SAN DIEGO COUNTY (692794)
RAYMOND J. IKOLA, JUDGE (PRESIDING BY SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

BARRY R. LEVY (STATE BAR NO. 53977)
LISA PERROCHET (STATE BAR NO. 132858)
CURT CUTTING (STATE BAR NO. 199906)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX (818) 995-3157

LATHAM & WATKINS

MICHAEL J. WEAVER (STATE BAR NO. 58581)
JARED G. FLINN (STATE BAR NO. 190743)
701 B STREET, SUITE 2100
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
(619) 236-1234 • FAX (619) 696-7419

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT, APPELLANT, AND CROSS-RESPONDENT
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. In 1981, the City of San Diego develops a community plan for unincorporated Otay Mesa. The plan notes that Otay Mesa could provide the site of a new international airport	7
B. In 1983, the De La Fuente family invests in land in Otay Mesa through their corporation, Border Business Park	8
C. The City annexes Otay Mesa in 1985 and enters into a development agreement and bond financing arrangement with Border	9
D. In 1988, the City announces its study of a possible new international airport in Miramar or Otay Mesa, but ultimately abandons the idea	10
E. A nationwide recession begins in the late 1980's and early 1990's, affecting all of San Diego County and Otay Mesa	11
F. In 1992, Border defaults on bond assessments owed to the City. The City begins foreclosure proceedings but Border staves off foreclosure by borrowing additional funds	12
G. In 1994, due to Border's continued default on its bond assessments, the City again begins foreclosure proceedings	14
H. In 1995, the federal government sends all commercial trucks to the Otay Mesa border crossing, causing truck traffic in Otay Mesa to increase dramatically. The City establishes a designated truck route to deal with the truck traffic	15

I.	In 1995, Border sues the City for breach of the development agreement, but the action is delayed when Border declares bankruptcy	18
J.	In 1997, Mr. De La Fuente attends the foreclosure sales for Border’s property and repurchases nearly all of it under the names of different De La Fuente family entities	19
K.	In 1998, Border adds inverse condemnation claims to its contract action	20
L.	The case is transferred to Judge Di Figlia	21
M.	Judge Di Figlia finds the City liable in inverse condemnation for announcing proposed plans for an airport and for routing trucks near Border’s property	22
N.	The jury finds the City liable for breach of contract and awards Border \$94.5 million on the contract and inverse condemnation theories	23
O.	After the verdict, the City discovers previously undisclosed facts about Judge Di Figlia’s relationship with Border’s counsel and asks the judge to make full disclosure	24
P.	Judge Di Figlia recuses himself without filing an answer to the City’s statement of disqualification	26
Q.	The City moves to set aside Judge Di Figlia’s rulings. The case is reassigned and the new trial judge denies the motion	26
R.	The City petitions for writ review and this court defers consideration of the issue pending appeal	27
S.	The new trial judge grants a partial new trial on Border’s breach of contract claim but denies the City’s other post-trial motions. The City appeals and Border cross-appeals	28
	STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	30

LEGAL ARGUMENT 31

I. THE CITY IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON BORDER’S INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIMS 31

A. No evidence supports the inverse condemnation award based on the City’s announcements about the possibility of building an airport in Otay Mesa 31

1. A government entity cannot be liable for merely exploring a *possible* taking of a landowner’s property 31

2. Judge Di Figlia erred by imposing *Klopping* damages on the City for publicly exploring the possibility of a new airport 39

3. The City cannot be liable for the independent reason that Border suffered no distinct or unique injury apart from the other landowners within the boundaries of the proposed airport 48

4. The City cannot be liable for announcing its proposed plans because the City’s conduct was not unreasonable 49

5. If Border’s *Klopping* claim were cognizable, it would be barred by the statute of limitations 52

B. No evidence supports the inverse condemnation award based on the City’s diversion of truck traffic generated by a federally-established border crossing 55

1. Inverse condemnation may not be based on diminished convenience in the use of abutting streets, but only on proof of a “substantial impairment” of access beyond a change in traffic flow or increased circuitry of travel 55

2.	The award for truck routing must be reversed because the jury was instructed to award damages for “impairment of access” to Border’s property, but Border suffered no compensable impairment	66
3.	The award for truck routing cannot be sustained on any nuisance or nuisance-like theory, which was not the theory of liability found by Judge Di Figlia	69
II.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE INVERSE CONDEMNATION DAMAGES ARE EXCESSIVE	73
A.	The jury was instructed to award damages for loss of fair market value, but the verdict greatly exceeds the total fair market value of Border’s property	73
B.	The verdict cannot be affirmed on a theory that the jury awarded damages for the rental value of an easement	76
1.	The jury was not instructed on Border’s “easement rental” theory	76
2.	The hypothetical rental value of an easement is not a proper measure of inverse condemnation damages	78
3.	Even under an “easement rental” theory, the damages are excessive	81
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE JUDGE DI FIGLIA WAS DISQUALIFIED AT THE TIME HE RULED AGAINST THE CITY, AND HIS RULINGS ARE THEREFORE VOIDABLE	82
A.	Judge Di Figlia was disqualified as a matter of law because he failed to file a verified answer to the City’s statement of disqualification	82

B.	Aside from his failure to file a verified answer, Judge Di Figlia was disqualified because the facts demonstrate an appearance of partiality	84
1.	The Commission on Judicial Performance’s reprimand of Judge Di Figlia conclusively demonstrates an appearance of partiality	84
2.	Judge Di Figlia’s continuing relationship with Bartolotta, and his dating relationship with Bartolotta’s secretary, exacerbate the appearance of partiality	87
3.	Judge Ikola wrongly resolved all doubts against the appearance of partiality	89
C.	All the rulings Judge Di Figlia made after Bartolotta associated into the case are voidable	91
	CONCLUSION	95
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Adams v. Commission on Judicial Performance (1995) 10 Cal.4th 866	86, 91
Agarwal v. Johnson (1979) 25 Cal.3d 932	77
Bacich v. Board of Control (1943) 23 Cal.2d 343	57
Barouh v. Haberman (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 40	76
Barthelemy v. Orange County Flood Control Dist. (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 558	36, 48
Beckham v. City of Stockton (1944) 64 Cal.App.2d 48	57, 69
Blumenstein v. City of Long Beach (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 264	58, 59, 60
Breidert v. Southern Pac. Co. (1964) 61 Cal.2d 659	62
Briggs v. State of California ex rel. Dept. Parks & Recreation (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 190	34
Brumer v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 173	65
Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority v. Hensler (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 577	45
Cambria Spring Co. v. City of Pico Rivera (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 1080	35, 48

City of Berkeley v. Von Adelung (1963) 214 Cal.App.2d 791	70
City of Fresno v. Shewmake (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 907	79
City of Laredo v. R. Vela Exxon, Inc. (Tex.App. 1998) 966 S.W.2d 673	65, 66
City of Los Angeles v. Lowensohn (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 625	79
City of Los Angeles v. Ricards (1973) 10 Cal.3d 385	63, 76, 80
Costa Water Dist. v. Vaquero Farms, Inc. (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 883	35, 36, 46
Friedman v. City of Fairfax (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 667	34
Friends of H Street v. City of Sacramento (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 152	64, 72, 73
Goycoolea v. City of Los Angeles (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 729	61, 62
Greater Westchester Homeowners Assn. v. City of Los Angeles (1979) 26 Cal.3d 86	72
Guinnane v. City and County of San Francisco (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 862	35
Harding v. State of California ex rel. Dept. of Transportation (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 359	71, 72
Helix Land Co. v. City of San Diego (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 932	34, 47
Hensley v. Harris (1957) 151 Cal.App.2d 821	77

Holman v. State of California (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 237	57, 58, 68
Institoris v. City of Los Angeles (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 10	53, 54
Johnson v. State of California (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 195	34, 45
Jones v. People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation (1978) 22 Cal.3d 144	38
Klopping v. City of Whittier (1972) 8 Cal.3d 39	31, 32, 50, 81
Lombardy v. Peter Kiewit Sons' Co. (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 599	70, 71
McDonald v. State of California (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d 793	58
McLaughlin v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1132	70, 76, 78
Navajo Terminals, Inc. v. San Francisco Bay Conservation etc. Com. (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 1	33
Null v. City of Los Angeles (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 1528	70
O'Neill v. Thomas Day Co. (1907) 152 Cal. 357	78
Oak Grove School Dist. v. City Title Ins. Co. (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 678	82
Otay Water Dist. v. Beckwith (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1041	52
Parker v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 675	76

Patrick Media Group v. California Coastal Com. (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 592	52
People ex rel. Dept. of Pub. Wks. v. Presley (1966) 239 Cal.App.2d 309	70
People ex rel. Dept. of Pub. Wks. v. Ramos (1969) 1 Cal.3d 261	63
People ex rel. Dept. of Pub. Wks. v. Volunteers of America (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 111	63
People ex rel. Dept. of Public Works v. Logan (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 581	61
People ex rel. Dept. of Public Works v. Wasserman (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 716	63
People ex rel. Dept. Pub. Wks. v. Peninsula Enterprises, Inc. (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 332	38, 39
People v. Ayon (1960) 54 Cal.2d 217	59, 60, 67, 68
People v. Ricciardi (1943) 23 Cal.2d 390	56, 60
People v. Russell (1957) 48 Cal.2d 189	59, 69
People v. Sayig (1951) 101 Cal.App.2d 890	58, 68
People v. Symons (1960) 54 Cal.2d 855	60, 61, 68, 70
Perrin v. Los Angeles County Transportation Com. (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1807	65, 68
Pierpont Inn, Inc. v. State of California (1969) 70 Cal.2d 282	53, 54

Rancho La Costa v. County of San Diego (1980) 111 Cal.App.3d 54	34, 37, 40
Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 869	70
Rose v. State of California (1942) 19 Cal.2d 713	55, 56
Rosenthal v. City of Los Angeles (1961) 193 Cal.App.2d 29	61, 69
San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Bd. v. Handlery Hotel, Inc. (1999) 73 Cal.App.3d 517	48, 50
San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Bd. v. Price Co. (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1541	55, 65
Selby Realty Co. v. City of San Buenaventura (1973) 10 Cal.3d 110	32, 33, 48
Shapiro v. San Diego City Council (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 904	50
Sincavage v. Superior Court (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 224	85
Skarbrevik v. Cohen, England & Whitfield (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 692	70, 76, 78
Smith v. City and County of San Francisco (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 38	35
Smith v. State of California (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 529	34, 37, 45, 48
State v. Heal (Tex. 1996) 917 S.W.2d 6	66
Stone v. City of Los Angeles (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 987	38

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (April 23, 2002, 00-1167) ___ U.S. ___ [122 S.Ct. 1465, ___ L.Ed.2d ___]	38, 51, 77
Taper v. City of Long Beach (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 590	38, 47
Terminals Equipment Co. v. City and County of San Francisco (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 234	35
Tilem v. City of Los Angeles (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 694	38, 73
Toso v. City of Santa Barbara (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 934	37
United Farm Workers of America v. Superior Court (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 97	85
Urias v. Harris Farms, Inc. (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 415	82, 84, 92, 95
Valenta v. County of Los Angeles (1964) 61 Cal.2d 669	62, 63
Varjabedian v. City of Madera (1977) 20 Cal.3d 285	71, 72
Ventura County Flood Control Dist. v. Security First Nat. Bank (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 996	75

Constitutions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 19	31
---------------------------------	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 4321	45
49 U.S.C. §§ 47101-47131	46

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 170.1	6, 85
§ 170.3	82, 83, 84, 92, 94
§ 170.4	92, 94, 95
§ 318	52
§ 319	52
§ 338	52
§ 473	30
§ 629	30
§ 663	30
§ 904.1	30
§ 1240.040	45
§ 1245.220	45
§ 1245.230	45
§ 1245.235	46
§ 21661.5	46
§ 21664	46
§ 21666	46
§ 21675	46
§ 21675.1	46

Government Code	
§ 54950	50
§ 54953(a)	50
Public Resources Code, § 21000	45

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 14(c)	96
---------------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

2A Nichols on Eminent Domain (3d ed. 2001) § 6.05	36
4 Matthew Bender, Cal. Forms of Jury Instruction (2002)	
Inverse Condemnation § 66.14	73, 74
7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Trial, § 366	77, 78
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Appeal, § 754	75
11 Miller & Starr, California Real Estate (3d ed. 2001) Inverse Condemnation, § 30:18	36, 45
Annotation, Plotting or Planning in Anticipation of Improvement as Taking or Damaging of Property Affected (1971) 37 A.L.R.3d 127, § 2	36
Rothman, California Judicial Conduct Handbook (1999) § 7.50	89
California Code of Judicial Ethics	
Canon 4D(6)	88, 89
Canon 2B	89
